Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or

currency risk).

Greater Wellington is exposed to off market equity price risk in the valuation of its non listed

equity investments. The valuation is based on the net asset backing of the issuer companies and

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

174

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

152

therefore subject to variation according to the operating results and capital structure of those

entities.

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and (loss) impact for reasonably possible market

movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Greater Wellington and the Group's

financial instrument exposures at balance date.

30 June 2024 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

+1%

Equity

-1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

-1%

Equity

+1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

+1%

Equity

-1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

-1%

Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets
Cash at bank and term

deposits  186   -   (186)   -   990   -   (990)   -

New Zealand Local

Government Funding Agency

Limited borrower notes  194   -   (194)   -   194   -   (194)   -

Bank deposits  1,590   -   (1,590)   -   1,590   -   (1,590)   -

Bulk water supply

contingency fund  496   -   (496)   -   496   -   (496)   -

Material damage property

insurance contingency fund  126   -   (126)   -   126   -   (126)   -

Major flood contingency fund  86   -   (86)   -   86   -   (86)   -

Loan to WRC Holdings

Limited  440   -   (440)   -   -   -   -   -

Derivatives  21,914   -   (23,477)   -   21,914   -   (23,477)   -

Financial liabilities

NZ Green Investment Fund  -   -   -   -   (120)   -   120   -

Commercial paper  (1,131)   -   1,131   -   (1,131)   -   1,131   -

Floating rate notes  (8,580)   -   8,580   -   (8,580)   -   8,580   -

Derivatives  2,966   -   (2,858)   -   2,966   -   (2,858)   -

Total sensitivity to interest

rate risk  18,287   -   (19,742)   -   18,531   -   (19,986)   -

30 June 2023 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

+1%

Equity

-1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

-1%

Equity

+1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

+1%

Equity

-1%

Surplus/

(deficit)

-1%

Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash at bank and term

deposits  172   -   (172)   -   1,319   -   (1,319)   -

New Zealand Local

Government Funding Agency

Limited borrower notes  137   -   (137)   -   137   -   (137)   -

Bank deposits   1,020   -   (1,020)   -   1,020   -   (1,020)   -

Bulk water supply

contingency fund  473   -   (473)   -   473   -   (473)   -

Material damage property

insurance contingency fund  120   -   (120)   -   120   -   (120)   -
Major flood contingency fund  81   -   (81)   -   81   -   (81)   -

Loan to WRC Holdings

Limited  440   -   (440)   -   -   -   -   -

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

175

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

153

Derivatives  21,156   -   (22,817)   -   21,156   -   (22,817)   -

Financial liabilities

NZ Green Investment Ltd  -   -   -   -   (120)   -   120   -

Commercial paper  (1,035)   -   1,035   -   (845)   -   845   -

Floating rate notes  (6,470)   -   6,470   -   (6,470)   -   6,470   -

Derivatives   1,456   -   (1,517)   -   1,456   -   (1,517)   -

Total sensitivity to interest

rate risk  17,550   -   (19,272)   -   18,327   -   (20,049)   -

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation

and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

Financial instruments that expose Greater Wellington and the Group to credit risk are principally

bank balances, bonds and deposits, loans and advances to community and related entities,

receivables, investments and derivatives. Greater Wellington also provides financial guarantees

that expose it to credit risk.

Bank balances, bank bonds and notes as well as short term investments are held with New

Zealand registered banks in accordance with Greater Wellington's Treasury Risk Management

[…]

Restated*

Actual

 2024 2023 2024 2023

$000 $000 $000 $000

Within one year  2,016   2,354   32,775  23,201

After one year but no more than five years  4,560   6,121   75,544   59,378

More than five years  22,981   25,756   219,682   181,055

Future minimum lease payments expected to be

received in relation to noncancellable subleases of
operating leases not recognised in the financial

statements  29,557   34,231   328,001   263,634

No contingent rents have been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income during

the period.

* Prior year balance has been restated. An error was identified in the calculation of the future

lease receipts to be collected under non-cancellable operating leases for the 2022/23 financial

year. The contract dates used in the calculation was incorrect, primarily due to a system change.

The error did not have any impact on the financial results.

Correction of the error in the 30 June 2024 financial statements has resulted in the following

restatements to comparative numbers for the year ended 30 June 2023.

GRWC Council

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error Restated*

 2023 2023 2023

 $000 $000 $000

Within one year  3,255   (901)   2,354

After one year but no more than five years  8,802   (2,681)   6,121

More than five years  164,318   (138,562)   25,756

Future minimum lease payments expected to be

received in relation to noncancellable subleases

of operating leases not recognised in the

financial statements

 176,375   (142,144)   34,231

GRWC Group

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error Restated*
 2023 2023 2023

$000 $000 $000

Within one year  24,102   (901)  23,201

After one year but no more than five years  62,059   (2,681)   59,378

More than five years  319,617   (138,562)   181,055

Future minimum lease payments expected to be

received in relation to noncancellable subleases

of operating leases not recognised in the

financial statements

405,778 (142,144) 263,634

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

192

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

170

Electric vehicle commitments

Greater Wellington agreed to a series of greenhouse gas (carbon) reduction targets for its

corporate operations and areas of direct influence. As a result, Greater Wellington has endorsed

an action plan which puts forward a preference to accelerate the implementation of an electric

bus fleet in the region by 2030.

In the 2019 financial year council had resolved to add 98 electric buses to the fleet of 10 electric

[…]

The financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023, included non current assets held for

disposal amounting to $1.8 million.

During the current financial year, Greater Wellington sought an external accounting opinion

regarding the treatment of these assets. It was concluded that the accounting treatment most

closely aligned to the economic substance of the agreement is a finance lease.

Although there are some risks retained by the Council, these are primarily in the situation that

the Riverlink project cannot proceed as planned. Council expects that it is very likely NZTA will

complete the purchase of the Crown Required Land once the Final Survey is complete. NZTA has

the right to construct on the Crown Required Land and purchase the land outright once that

construction is complete. As such, substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have

transferred to NZTA and the appropriate classification is a finance lease.

Correction of the error in the 30 June 2024 financial statements has resulted in the following

restatements to comparative numbers for the year ended 30 June 2023:

GWRC Council

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error
Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Other gains (280) 2,960 2,680

Impairment on buildings (36,720) 8,889 (27,831)

Revaluation on infrastructure assets  (38,573) 7,854 (30,719)

Total comprehensive income (67,505) 19,703 (47,802)

Statement of Changes in Net

Assets/Equity

Closing

accumulated

funds before

adjustment

Correction

of

error

Closing

accumulat

ed funds

Restated

Total

Equity

before

adjustmen

t

Correction

of Error

Total

Equity

Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 30 June 2023

before correction  328,254   -   328,254   1,238,377  -

1,238,377

Operating surplus/(deficit)

after tax restated  -   11,850   11,850   -   19,703   19,703

Balance at 30 June 2023 after

correction  328,254   11,850   340,104   1,238,377   19,703

1,258,080

Statement of Financial Position

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error
Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Trade and other receivables  76,530  (21,530)   55,000

Trade and other payables  118,257   (21,530)   96,727

Lease Receivables  -   21,530   21,530

Assets Held for Disposal  1,827  (1,827) -

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

196

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

174

Total Equity  1,238,377   19,703   1,258,080

GWRC Group

Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error
Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Other gains (657) 2,960 2,303

Impairment on buildings (36,720) 8,889 (27,831)

Revaluation on infrastructure assets  (43,531) 7,854 (35,677)

Total comprehensive income (83,257) 19,703 (63,554)

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

197

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

175

Statement of Changes in Net

Assets/Equity

Closing

accumulat

ed funds

before

adjustmen

t

Correction

of

error

Closing

accumulat

ed funds

Restated

Total

Equity

before

adjustmen

t

Correction

of Error

Total

Equity

Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at 30 June 2023

before correction  684,953   -   684,953   1,759,847   -   1,759,847

Operating surplus/(deficit)

after tax restated  -   11,850   11,850   -   19,703   19,703

Balance at 30 June 2023 after

correction  684,953   11,850   696,803   1,759,847   19,703   1,779,550

Statement of Financial Position

Before

Adjustment

Correction of

Error
Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Trade and other receivables  88,842  (21,530) 67,312

Trade and other payables 125,939 (21,530) 104,409

Lease Receivables - 21,530 21,530

Assets Held for Disposal  1,827  (1,827) -

Total Equity 1,759,847 19,703 1,779,550

Attachment 1 to Report 24.580

Council 31 October 2024 Order Paper - 6. Adoption of the 2023.24 Annual Report

198

Greater Wellington Regional Council

2023/24 Annual Report

176

He tauākī whākinga a te Pūrongo ā-Tau

mō te tau ka oti i te 30 o Hune 2024 |

Annual Report disclosure statement for

year ended 30 June 2024
What is the purpose of this statement?

The purpose of this statement is to disclose the Council's financial performance in relation to

various benchmarks to enable the assessment of whether the council is prudently managing its

revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities, and general financial dealings.